1, 2013 resolved to authorize the Board of 
Directors, pursuant to Italian Civil Code 
Article 2443, to increase the Company’s 
share capital, on one or more occasions no 
later than five years from the effective date 

Unchanged 

of the resolution, by a maximum nominal 
amount of EUR 1,500,000.00 (One Million 
Five Hundred Thousand), with preemptive 
rights excluded pursuant Article 2441, 
paragraphs 5 and 8 of the Civil Code, in 
order to service one or more incentive plans 
in favor of directors, employees and 
associates (collaboratori) of the Company 
and/or its subsidiaries, to be approved by